

Scarborough Community Council – Item 15.5

Considered by Scarborough Community Council on May 6, 2008

SC15.5	ACTION	Adopted	Delegated	Ward: 36
--------	--------	---------	-----------	----------

Naming of Proposed Private Lane at 216 and 220 Scarborough Golf Club Road

(April 16, 2008) Report from City Surveyor

Committee Decision

Scarborough Community Council directed that:

- 1. The proposed private lane at 216 and 220 Scarborough Golf Club Road, be named "Jeremiah Lane".
- 2. Georgian Fairways Inc. pays the costs, estimated to be \$300.00, for the fabrication and installation of a street name sign.
- 3. The owners or their successors of the subject lands shall maintain, at their own risk, the signage installed under Recommendation 2 of this staff report.
- 4. The appropriate City officials be authorized and directed to take the necessary action to give effect thereto, including the introduction of a naming by-law.

Financial Impact

There are no financial implications resulting from the adoption of this report. The estimated costs of \$300.00 for the street name sign are to be paid by the applicant.

Summary

This staff report is about a matter for which the community council has delegated authority from City Council to make a final decision.

This report recommends that the name "Jeremiah Lane" be approved to identify the proposed private lane at 216 and 220 Scarborough Golf Club Road. Naming the lane will facilitate the identification of the proposed residential units fronting thereon.

Background Information

Report - Naming of Private Lane - 216 and 220 Scarborough Golf Club Road (http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/sc/bgrd/backgroundfile-12226.pdf)